Materials 2015, 8, 5847-5861; doi:10.3390/ma8095277
OPEN ACCESS
materials
ISSN 1996-1944
Article
Hydration Characteristics of Low-Heat Cement Substituted by
Fly Ash and Limestone Powder

FA 2.25 3520
MFA 2.27 5510
LP 2.81 3420
MFA: modified fly ash.
(a) (b)
Figure 1. Scanning electron microscope (SEM) images of (a) fly ash (FA) and
(b) modified FA (MFA) with particle size of 20 μm.
Figure 1. Scanning electron microscope (SEM) images of (a) fly ash (FA) and (b) modified
FA (MFA) with particle size of 20 µm.
Materials 2015, 8 5850
2.2. Preparation of Specimens
As binders, LHC and supplementary cementitious materials which are FA, LP, and a mixture of FA
and LP were used. There were nine types of binder, including LH100, which employed 100% LHC. The
binder proportions are presented in Table 3.
To analyze the effect of the fineness and amount of FA substitute on the hydration of the LHC, 20 wt %
of the LHC was replaced by FA (LH80FA20), and 10, 20 and 30 wt % of the LHC was replaced by
MFA (LH90MFA10, LH80MFA20 and LH70MFA30). The LP replaced 5, 10 and 15 wt % of the LHC
(LH95LP5, LH90LP10 and LH85LP5). Additionally, a mixture of 15% FA and 5% LP was used as a
binder (LH80MFA15LP5) to replace 20% of the LHC.
Table 3. Binder proportions (by weight, %).
Binder LHC FA MFA LP
LH100 100 - - -
LH80FA20 80 20 - -
LH90MFA10 90 - 10 -
LH80MFA20 80 - 20 -
LH70MFA30 70 - 30 -
LH95LP5 95 - - 5
LH90LP10 90 - - 10
LH85LP15 85 - - 15
LH80MFA15LP5 80 - 15 5
Pastes were used as specimens for the thermogravimetric analysis (TGA), X-ray diffraction (XRD),
and mercury intrusion porosimetry (MIP) measurements. When fabricating the pastes, the w/b
(water/binder ratio) was set as 0.5. Following their formation, the pastes were cured in a chamber at
a constant temperature and humidity of 23 ˝C and 95% relative humidity (RH), respectively, for the

LH80MFA20 9.43 12.05 13.06
LH80MFA15LP5 8.75 11.02 12.23
Materials 2015, 8 10
Table 5. Amount of bound water per 100 g of LHC.
Binder
3 days 7 days 28 days
Bound Water (g) Bound Water (g) Bound Water (g)
LH100 8.60 9.86 12.22
LH80FA20 8.61 11.03 12.82
LH80MFA20 9.43 12.05 13.06
LH80MFA15LP5 8.75 11.02 12.23
Figure 8. Ca(OH)2 content.
Following 28 days of aging, the Ca(OH)2 content of the LH80MFA20 specimen with a high FA
fineness is lower than that of the LH80FA20 specimen with a low FA fineness. Because the pozzolanic
reactivity increases as the fineness of the FA increases, the Ca(OH)2 consumption also
increases [17,20,30,31]. Following 28 days of aging of the LH80MFALP15 specimen (in which 15%
MFA and 5% LP is used as SCM for 20% of the LHC), the Ca(OH)2 consumption was greater than
that for the LH80FA20 specimen (in which 20% of the LHC is replaced with FA, which has a lower
fineness than MFA) and lower than that for the LH80MFA20 specimen (in which 20% of the LHC is
replaced with MFA). Specifically, following 28 days, the Ca(OH)2 was consumed because of the